

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2015 JUN -4 PM 5:00

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY 
DEPUTY

No. 47387-9-II
(Appeal of Pierce County No. 12-2-15257-3)

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

ESTATE of HUNG NGUYEN,
Appellant,

v.

FRANCISCAN HEALTH SYSTEM; GILBERT JOHNSTON,
M.D., dba ST. JOSEPH CARDIOTHORACIC SURGEONS;
FRANCISCAN CARDIOTHORACIC SURGERY
ASSOCIATES AT ST. JOSEPH; FRANCISCAN MEDICAL
GROUP
Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Elena Luisa Garella
Law Office of Elena Luisa Garella
3201 First Avenue South, Suite 208
Seattle, Washington 98134
(206) 675-0675
law@garella.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. REPLY TO FHS' COUNTER-STATEMENT.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion When it
 Dismissed the Estate's Lawsuit with Prejudice2

 B. The Case Should Not Have Been Dismissed Under CR
 1113

 C. Attorney Fees and Expenses16

V. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Beal v. City of Seattle</u> , 134 Wn.2d 769, 954 P.2d 237 (1998)	3-8, 3 fn 1, 12, 13
<u>Biggs v. Vail</u> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994)	16
<u>Dixon v. Comm'r</u> , 316 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 7
<u>Fitch v. Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 46 Wn. App. 867, 733 P.2d 562 (Div. II., 1987).....	3
<u>In re Estate of Crane</u> , 9 Wn. App. 853, 515 P.2d 552 (Div. II. 1973).....	3
<u>Jimenez v. Madison Area Tech. College</u> , 321 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2003)	14, 15
<u>Kommavongsa v. Haskell</u> , 149 Wn.2d 288, 67 P.3d 1068 (2003)	3, 3 fn 1, 11-13
<u>Rinke v. Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 47 Wn. App. 222, 734 P.2d 533 (Div. I, 1987).....	3, 3 fn 1, 7-11, 13

COURT RULES

CR 11	1, 13, 14, 16, 17
CR 17	1-4, 8, 9, 11-14, 17
